INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) g;__ UH”E I-EEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

TENSION PULLEY 300



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) K UH”B I-EEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

1- INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MANTEINANCE

2- ASSEMBLY HANDBOOK



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) - ﬂyﬂﬂ TEEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

1- INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MANTEINANCE

All the components are very simple and do not need a special maintenance.

The most important points that must be considered are these:

1- The assembly instructions of each tension pulley must be respected.

2- The screws for the adjustment and fixing of the tension pulleys to the guide and those
for the components of the Tension Pulley have to be tightened with his respective
tightening torque in order to guarantee the proper fixing and avoid a wrong tension pulley
action.

3- The tension pulley situation in the guide must be correct so that the rope running in the
pulley of the overspeed governor and the tension pulley, circulate properly. In this way the
decreasing of the rope life can be avoided , as far as the groove of the pulley.

4- Knocks and dents must be avoided.

2.- ASSEMBLY HANDBOOK OF THE TENSION PULLEY 300

1. Once received, the Tension Pulley 300 should be unpacked and it should be checked
that all its components have been received in good conditions (see enclosed

components list, FC-10-40 format).

2. ASSEMBLY OF THE CONTACT SUPPORT WITH THE GUIDE HITCH: First the
contact support will be joined (2),

with the guide hitch (1) by 4 screws

DIN 933 M6x20 (3) with 4 washers

Q\ DIN 125 M6 (4). Then they will be
o fixed with 4 grower washers Grower

DIN 127 M6 (5) and 4 nuts DIN 934

M6 (6). After that the slackening

contact (7) in the contact support

(2), by 2 screws DIN 933 M4x35 (8),
and 2 washers DIN 125 M4 (9), then
they will be fixed with 2 toothed
washers DIN 6798 M4 (10), y two
nuts DIN 934 M4 (11).

Figure. 1



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) - ﬂyﬂﬂ TEEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

3. PLACING OF THE WEIGHTSUPPORT BAR IN THE GUIDE HITCH: Insert the
hexagonal tip (12), in the hole of
the guide hitch (1). It must be
joined by a grower washer DIN 127
M18 (13) and a nut DIN 936 M18
(14). Once the hexagonal tip is
fixed, insert the shaft of the weight
support bar ensemble (15) in the
hexagonal tip, insert a security ring
DIN 471 D=14 (16), in order to
avoid its release.

-Fig. 2-.

Figure. 2

4. ASSEMBLY OF THE PULLEY IN THE WEIGHTSUPPORT BAR:

First insert a tip (17) in the shaft of the weight support bar (18). The pulley will be
inserted in the shaft of the weight support bar.

In order to insert properly the pulley in the shaft, place the bearing ball in the shaft
straight. The adjustment of the shaft and the bearing ball should be with a hammer.
Use a pipe placed in the internal ring of the bearing. Hit the pipe with the nylon hammer

until the pulley make a stop in the tip.

Insert a nylon ring (19). -Fig.3-



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300)

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

Figure. 3

S JdENATeECH

5. ASSEMBLY OF THE PROTECTION PLATE AND THE UNRELEASED ROPE

SYSTEM:

Insert the protection

plate (20) on the thread of the
shaft. Place the plate parallel to
the weight support bar. Fix it
with a washer DIN 125 M14
(24) and one Autoblock nut DIN
985 M14 (25).
The rope out protection
consists of two screws DIN 933
M5x45 (21). Insert them in the
protection plate. They will be
fixed with two washers DIN 125
M5 (22) and two nuts DIN 934
M5 (23) -Fig. 4-.

N

e

Figure. 4



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) .&_ ﬂHﬂﬂ TEEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06
6. PLACING OF THE TENSION PULLEY IN THE GUIDE:

In order to place the tension pulley, use M14 forgel clips (26).
Place the ensemble in a straight way and screw (not completely) the forgel clips as
appears in the figure.

Note: Check visually that the hitch guide plate is on perpendicular position to the guide.

-Fig.5-.
E

7. PLACING OF THE ROPE:

Once the tension pulley is placed the rope will be inserted in the groove of the pulley and

¥)

F

{ Bl

L—F

Figure. 5

inside the screws of the rope out protection system.

The weight support bar (15), must be as it’s shown in the figure more or less., since when
the weights tensioning the rope will be joined to the bar, the pulley tension ensemble must
be in straight position.

So, in order to get the weight support bar in the mentioned position, the ensemble will
have to descend, use a Nylon hammer to hit in the hitch guide plate til the position of the
tension pulley is the position shown in the figure 6.

Once placed properly, screw strongly the forgel clips on the guide.

Note: The tension Pulley must be straight except the weight support bar.

The forgel clips hitched to the guide will have to be straight so that the subjection surface

be maximum. -Fig.6-.



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) ﬂHﬂﬂ TEEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

g
i -

Figure. 6

8. ASSEMBLY OF THE WEIGHTS IN THE TENSION PULLEY: The weights (29) will
have to be joined in the
position as it shown in the
Figure 7. Use two screws
DIN 931 M14x80 (30). Fix
them with two Grower
washers DIN 127 M14
(32), two washers DIN
125 M14 (31) and two
nuts DIN 934 M14 (33).

Figure. 7

The Tension pulley will be as it is shown in the Figure 8.



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) G;, Uyﬂﬂ I-EEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

Figure. 8



INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300) ‘L‘L_ UH”a I-EEH

Date: 10-01-12 Check: 06

G'60¢

P

(472>

<l

755
8 8
S|

207
§ 400
m m|
+
L= [
™

o€l
0cc



S dEYNATECH

INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300)

Check: 06

Date: 10-01-12

0¥-01-04

Salyaimac)

/spiod

[SEN
/sesad g

ayosue|jepalluyog
jseabiod sapug

jsdijp 196104

/sepeliod sepug

Bunyospay
Jajo1aanon

[91e|d uo1P810id
jede] |

(gz)

-

(oz)

/7%

abueisiabenayoiman
fspiod-anod aueg

jleq uwoddns swyBiapp
/sesadeyod elueqg |

pEuOyuUEedsIUg
Jjuswiayoue|al ap joejuon) (2
1oeju0 Buiuayoe|g
/OJUBILIBSU]Sap 0JOBJUOY) |

BunJajeypeiuoy

/12eluoD poddng

juoddns peuon
jopeuns ayodog |

(1abeyebny yw) ajj0y BunBisayagsBuniynd

/(sluawa|nol 2aAe) alinod (®1) fapinb sbewy
/(sBuueaq yum) Aa|nd /Y21y aping

/(solualepol uod) eajod | /eInb alewy |

- et 0p-01-0 92l 008 ITIOMNNYAS ¥30 NIININOWON ¥3A ONANHOIIZ3E
o 1523999] 00¢ NOISNAL 30 ¥INNO ¥1 30 SINYSO4N00 $3a Novorinaar | ADOTONHOIL® SOINYNAC
AT oIS NOILYOIILNIAI S LININOAWOD 00€ AFTINd NOISNAL H O J1YNAJ
{ [
¢/ 10/60 /v G0 O35 008 VHOSNAL Y310d V130 STININOGINOO SOT 30 NOIOVOIHLNTaI
L /




dENMareCH

=

INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300)

Check: 06

Date: 10-01-12

0¥-01-04

asONQIUEYS YOS (z1L) abuluoiAN ®1) asuong (1)
jaeuoBexay a|nog

juo|AN sanbeg fa1mnoea
/di] jeuoBexay /@ /Bury uojAn @ il
/leucBexaH anbseq | 'f fUolAN OliuY 2 jojinbsed |

Z1 9syoy / axy /3|xy /al3 | z# NIQ Buusyayiayolg / ajaing ap anbeg / Bury Ajunoag / pepunbag ap ojjuy |
8LIN 9€6 NIQ Jannpy / NoJog /INN / B25an] |

PLIN 86 NIQ JORNW00[GOINY / ¥20[qOINY SN0IOT / INN ¥R0|qOINY / %00[qoiny easan] |

PLIN PE6 NIQ WSHNIA / SNOIOT / SINN / SBvJen ] Z

9N #€6 NIQ Waln / SNo1oJ / SN / sealan]

GIN €6 NIQ Wannpy / SN0 / SINN / seasen ] z

I #€6 NIQ Wannpy / SN0 / SN / seasen] Z

PIN 8629 NIQ Uaqiayosuyez / sasjua(] s8|[apucy / SI8YSem psyjoo] / Sepejusp sejspuely z
O 2Z 1 NIQ Bulliapad / Jamoic) sa||2puoy / JaM0IS) SIBYSEAL / JaMOIC) SejapuelyY ¢

LN /Z1 NIQ BuLlapad / 19Mmoic) S3||2puU0y / JamOolo) SIAUSEN, / 12mM0lIc) SB|apuBly Z

8L ZZ1 NIQ uaqiayosbajiaiun / a(jopuoy / 18YSeny / BlapuBLY |

PN GZ1 NIQ ueqieyosBepisiun / se|jepuoy / sIeysepn / sejspuely g

S GZ 1 NIQ uaqiayosBelisjun / sa|j@puoy / SI8YSepn / Se|spuely z

9N GZ 1 NIQ uaqiayasBajisiun / s8|[@puoy / SI8USeAA / Se|apuely

PLIN GZL NIQ uaqiayasBajiaiun / se|[epuoy / SIBUSEA / SE[apuely €

GEXPIN 8'8 €£6 NIQ USqNeILDS / SBSIA / SMaI0S / SO[ILIO] Z

GPXGIN 8'8 £E6 NIQ USqNEIUDS / S8SIA / SMBIOS / SO[IUIO] Z

0ZX9N 8'8 ££6 NIQ USANEIYDS / SBSIA / SMBIOS / SO[IUI0 ] {

08XFLIN 8'8 LEG NIA USANBIYDS / SBSIA / SMBIOS / SO[ILIO] Z

00€ FTTOHUNVS 310 A4 1IMLLIVYNIGNVHHIS /00€ NOISNIL 3d

3FA3IMN0d V130 IIYFSSIA 7/ 00€ AFTTNd NOISNIL FHL NI SMIHIS / 00€ VHOSNIL VI10d V130 VIdTTTINGOL

13s Elale
212 39| op-gl-ng 3000  00E ITIONNNVAS ¥30 NIININOCNOM 30 ONMNHOIEZ38
iovg 0509|008 NOISNIL 30 ¥3NN0d ¥13d SINVSOdW00 s3a Nolvaldinaal | ADOTONHIFL® SOINYNAC
WN.Lvad OMYLS - - . .
I e oL NOILYDI4ILNIAI SININODWOD 008 A3TINd NOISNIL —I_ OM|_|<Z >Q
amb“m S0 z%m_wum 002 YHOSNIL ¥310d ¥ 30 SILNINOLN0D SO 30 NOIDWIIHILNIAI

-10 -



S dEYNATECH

INSTRUCTIONS: Tension Pulley 300 (LBD-300)

Check: 06

Date: 10-01-12

¢9-01-04

(sLzZL @ L NIO L
(52) #LIN 586 NI L
(FL) 2L 956 NIO L
(£2) FLIN #E6 NI 2
(9) 9 #E6 NIO ¥
(£2) SN ¥E6 NIO 2
(kL) 710 #26 NIO €
(0L) PN BB NIO 2
(s) o 221 NIO +
(Ze) FLN 221 NIO 2
(€L elin 221 NIO L
(6) #IN SZL NIO 2
(z2) sW szl NI 2
(#) oW 521 NIO ¥
(#2) ZLIN 521 NIT L
(Le) PN sZL NI 2

(2) GexpN 88 LEB NI Z
(LZ) GIXGIN 28 SE6 NIO Z
(£) oZxal 2'8 €66 NIO ¥
(0g) 08Xk LIN 28 LEB NIOZ

NiIg

ENEE

A9
ASd 290l IU 4

NI

Els[se]
[Elalee]
= [alwia}
jlsia]ls]s’e]

gL/ Lo/0l

WnLva
fALvad
/ALva L0
MYHI34

ANYLS
MNOISINGY
TAZEHD
MNOISINT

00€ FTTOUNNYAS d3d NILNINOWOXA 430 JLSITADNLS

00€ NOISN3L 30 3ITN0d V130 SINVSOdW02 $3a 39vd3d3a
NOILYJIJILNIAI SININOdWOD 00 AFTINd NOISNIL

00€ YHOSNIL ¥3T70d V1340 SOIN3IW3TI SOT3a 30314534

ADOTONHDAL ® SOINYNAA

HOd1VNAQ

-11 -





